COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from City and County of Denver District Court Judge Michael Martinez

Case No. 2009CV7181

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant:

CHRIS MYKLEBUST, Securities Commissioner for the State of Colorado,

v.

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees:
HEI RESOURCES, INC. f/k/a HEARTLAND
ENERGY, INC., CHARLES REED CAGLE,
BRANDON DAVIS, HEARTLAND ENERGY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, JOHN
SCHIFFNER, and JAMES POLLAK

 Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ

Kameron Hillstrom

Counsel

NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140

Washington, DC 20002

Tel.: (202) 737-0900; Fax: (202) 783-3571

(DC Bar #241522)*

kh@nasaa.org

* Pro hac vice admission pending

Associated Colorado Counsel:

Theodore J. Hartl

Chad Jimenez

Ballard Spahr LLP

1225 17th Street, Suite 2300

Denver, CO 80202-5596

Tel.: (303) 454-0528; Fax: (303) 573-1956

(Reg. #32409)

hartlt@ballardspahr.com

Case No. 2018CA1769

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE CHRIS MYKLEBUST, SECURITIES COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 32(h)	. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 29(c)(2)	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS COMMITTED FRAUD UNDER THE COLORADO SECURITIES ACT BUT INCORRECTLY REQUIRED THE COMMISSIONER TO PROVE SCIENTER AS AN ELEMENT OF THIS VIOLATION	
A. The district court's scienter requirement was inconsistent with the text of the Colorado Securities Act and contrary to the Act's legislative intent	. 3
B. The district court incorrectly analogized the Colorado Securities Act's antifraud provision to Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and SEC Rule 10b-5 thereunder	. 5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISTINGUISHED THE SUPREME COURT'S JANUS DECISION.	. 8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT APPELLANTS' "GOOD FAITH" DEFENSE IS BASELESS.	10
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED RESTITUTION BUT ERRED BY REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION ON ACCOUNT OF INVESTOR TAXBENEFITS AND APPELLANTS' ADVICE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	
A. The district court erred by reducing its restitution award on account of investors' putative tax benefits.	12
B. The district court erred by reducing its restitution award for Appellants' reliance on the advice of counsel.	
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS OFFERED AND SOLD SECURITIES AND THAT THE COMMISSIONER CAN SEEK	
RESTITUTION ON BEHALF OF INVESTORS FROM OTHER STATES	
A. Appellants' investments were securities.	
B. The Commissioner can seek restitution on behalf of out-of-state investors	
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY.	
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980)
Black Diamond Fund, LLP v. Joseph, 211 P.3d 727 (Colo. App. 2009)
Boettcher & Co. v. Munson, 854 P.2d 199 (Colo. 1993)passim
Burgess v. Premier Corp., 727 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1984)
Crookham v. Crookham, 914 F.2d 1027 (8th Cir. 1990)
Feigin v. Alexa Group, Ltd., 19 P.3d 23 (Colo. 2001)
Goss v. Clutch Exch., Inc., 701 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1985)
Griffin v. Capital Secs. of Am., Inc., 298 P.3d 970 (Colo. App. 2010)
Harrington v. Sec'y of State, 129 So. 3d 153 (Miss. 2013)
Hopkins v. State, 69 A.2d 456 (Md. 1949)
Howard v. SEC, 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co., 633 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)
Hunter v. State, 12 S.W.2d 361 (Tenn. 1928)
Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 564 U.S. 135 (2011)
Kansas v. Lundberg, 391 P.3d 49 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)
Koegler v. Krasnoff, 601 S.E.2d 788 (Ga. App. Ct. 2004)
Lorenzo v. SEC, 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)
Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd., 442 Mass. 43 (2004)
People v. Johnson, 780 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1989)
People v. Monk, 28 P. 1115 (Utah 1892)
People v. Prendergast, 87 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2003)

People v. Riley, 708 P.2d 1359 (Colo. 1985)	6
People v. Stafford, 93 P.3d 572 (Colo. 2004)	12
People v. Terranova, 563 P.2d 363 (Colo. App. 1976)	4
Rome v. HEI Resources, 411 P.3d 851 (Colo. App. 2014)	17
Rome v. Mandel, 405 P.3d 387 (Colo. App. 2016)	2
SEC v. Ahmed, 343 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Conn. 2018)	19
SEC v. Boyd, No. 95-cv-3174, 2012 WL 1060034 (D. Colo. 2012)	19
SEC v. Credit Bancorp Ltd., No. 99-cv-11395, 2011 WL 666158 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2011)	12
SEC v. Kelly, 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
SEC v. Shields, 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 18
SEC v. Wyly, 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
Sec'y of State Secs. Div. v. Tretiak, 22 P.3d 1134 (Nev. 2001)	. 5, 7
Sprangers v. Interactive Techs., Inc., 394 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1986)	7
State v. Fries, 337 N.W.2d 398 (Neb. 1983)	4
State v. Gunnison, 618 P.2d 604 (Ariz. 1980)	7
State v. Jacobson, 681 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. App. 2004)	15
State v. Kershner, 801 P.2d 68 (Kan. 1990)	7
State v. Larsen, 865 P.2d 1355 (Utah 1993)	. 5, 7
State v. Temby, 322 N.W.2d 522 (Wisc. 1982)	7
State v. Thorstad, 261 N.W.2d 899 (N.D. 1978)	15
Tanner v. State, 574 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 2003)	7
Trivectra v. Ushijima. 112 Haw. 90 (2006)	7

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc., 324 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D.N.J. 2004)	11
United States v. United Techs. Corp., 190 F. Supp. 3d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	12
Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
Statutes and Regulations	
C.R.S. § 11-51-101	18
C.R.S. § 11-51-102	18
C.R.S. § 11-51-501	passim
C.R.S. § 11-51-602	3, 4, 11, 19
C.R.S. § 11-51-604	4, 11
C.R.S. § 11-51-704	10
15 U.S.C. § 77q	6
15 U.S.C. § 77t	19
15 U.S.C. § 78j	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	19
17 C.F.R.§ 240.10b-5	6
Other Authorities	
1 Louis Loss et al., Securities Regulation (5th ed. 2014)	1
Final Order, In the Matter of Heartland Energy, Inc., No. XY 02-CD-03 (Colo. S	Sec. Comm'r
Sept. 27, 2002)	10
Revised Uniform Securities Act of 1985	2, 19
Securities Act of 1933	5, 6, 7
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	5, 6
Uniform Securities Act of 1956	2 19

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 29(c)(2)
